Thermometers
EN - User’s manual
C.A 1821
C.A 1822
C.A 1823
2
WARNING, risk of DANGER! The operator must refer to these instructions whenever this danger symbol appears.
Information or useful tip.

4.5.5. DISPLAY
By clicking , then opening the Thermometer tab, you can modify the units in which the measurements are displayed in the
same way as by pressing the   or °C/°F or TYPE keys.
4.5.6. ALARM
By clicking , then opening the Alarms tab, you can program an alarm threshold in each of the measurement channels. The
alarm may be triggered if the measurement is:
 � above a high threshold,
 � below a low threshold,
 � between 2 thresholds,
 � above the high threshold or below the low threshold
4.5.7. RECORDING WITH AN ALARM CONDITION
You can program recording to be triggered only when an alarm threshold is crossed ( ). The instrument then records the meas-
urements for the programmed duration.
To make sure that no crossing of an alarm threshold can be missed, the instrument can no longer be switched off when this is done.
4.5.8. READING THE RECORDS
The Data Logger Transfer software lets you read the records made. Click Recorded Sessions under the name of your instrument
to obtain a list of the records.
4.5.9. EXPORTING RECORDS
Once the list of the records is displayed, choose the one you want to export and convert it into a word-processing document (docx)
or a spreadsheet (xlsx), in order to be able to use it in the form of reports or curves.
It is also possible to export the data to the DataView application software (see §1.2).
4.5.10. REAL-TIME MODE
Click Real-time data under the name of your instrument to see the measurements being made on the instrument as they are made.
17
4.5.11. FORMATTING THE MEMORY OF THE INSTRUMENT
The internal memory of the instrument is already formatted. But if there is a problem (if it becomes impossible to read or to write),
it may be necessary to reformat it (in Windows).
 In this case, all of the data will be lost.
18
5. TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
5.1. REFERENCE CONDITIONS
Quantity of influence Reference values
Temperature 23 ± 2°C
Relative humidity 45% to 75%
Supply voltage 3 to 4.5V
Electric field < 1V/m
Magnetic field < 40A/m
The intrinsic uncertainty is the error specified for the reference conditions.
θ = temperature
R = reading
5.2. CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE C.A 1821 AND C.A 1822
5.2.1. TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENT
Type of thermocouple J, K, T, N, E, R, S
Specified measurement range (accord-
ing to the type of thermocouple used)
K - 200 to + 1372°C -328 to + 2501°F
J - 210 to + 1200°C -346 to + 2192°F
T - 200 to +   400°C -328 to +   752°F
E - 150 to +   950°C -238 to + 1742°F
N - 200 to + 1300°C -328 to + 2372°F
R        0 to + 1767°C    32 to + 3212°F
S        0 to + 1767°C    32 to + 3212°F
Resolution Display in °C: θ < 1000°C: 0,1°C and θ ≥ 1000°C: 1°C
Display in °F: θ < 1000°F: 0,1°F and θ ≥ 1000°F: 1°F
Intrinsic uncertainty (J, K, T, N, E)
                   θ ≤ - 100°C  ± (0.2% R ± 0.6°C)
- 100°C <  θ ≤ + 100°C   ± (0.15% R ± 0.6°C)
+ 100°C < θ  ± (0.1% R ± 0.6°C)
Intrinsic uncertainty (R, S)                    θ ≤ + 100°C  ± (0.15% R ± 1.0°C)
+ 100°C < θ ± (0.1% R ± 1.0°C)
To determine the total intrinsic uncertainty, add the intrinsic uncertainty of the thermocouple to that of the instrument, given in the
table above.
5.2.2. VARIATION WITHIN THE RANGE OF USE